
 

 

 
 
 
 
South Yorkshire, Derbyshire and 
Nottinghamshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting 

 
Monday 25 March 2024 
4.00 pm 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
  
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press   
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

 

 
4. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

7th December 2023. 
 

 

 
6. Public Questions   
 
7. Change to Terms of Reference.  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 Report of Deborah Glen, Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

 
8. Start With People Strategy Refresh Update (ICB Citizen 

Involvement Strategy).  
(Pages 21 - 58) 

 Report of Katy Davison, Deputy Director of Involvement, NHS 
South Yorkshire. 
 

 

 
9. Dentistry in South Yorkshire.  (To Follow) 
 
10. Work Programme.  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 Report of Deborah Glen, Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting   
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held at a date and time 

to be confirmed. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohib
[...]
 a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 4



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 5

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

South Yorkshire, Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Meeting held 7 December 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Ruth Milson (Chair) (Sheffield City Council), Jeff Ennis 

(Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council), Glynis Smith (City of 
Doncaster Council) and Taiba Yasseem (Rotherham Metropolitan 
Borough Council). 

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Sue Saddington 
(Nottnghamshire County Council) and Jean Wharmby (Derbyshire County 
Council). 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 There were no items of business identified where the public and press may be 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 23rd August 2023 
were agreed as a correct record, except for one duplicate paragraph, which was 
subsequently removed. 
 

5.   
 

ONCOLOGY REVIEW. 
 

5.1 The report which provided an update on the progress of a review of non-surgical 
Oncology outpatient appointments, was presented by Emma Latimer (Executive 
Place Director for Sheffield and Cancer Lead for South Yorkshire, South Yorkshire 
Independent Commissioning Board) (ICB), Julia Dicks (Consultant Oncoplastic 
Breast Surgeon and Clinical Director, South Yorkshire ICB), and Paul Parsons 
(Director at Stand).  
 

5.2 A presentation was also delivered which was subsequently published on the 
Council’s website.  The aim of the presentation was to outline the drivers for 
change in the service, provide clarity on what the changes meant, give an 
overview of the process and involvement activity undertaken, outline the rationale 
for the proposed stabilisation model, provide assurance regarding mitigations to 
minimise the impact and gain a steer on next steps. 
 

5.3 Panellists gave the following further information in response to questions from 
Members: 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the South Yorkshire, Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 7.12.2023 

Page 2 of 4 
 

• When asked for clarifica
[...]
 or in person appointments 
and it should be ensured that either way, they had a quality consultation. 

• A team method of working would be required to ensure continuity of care if 
patients did not get to see the same person for each appointment. 

 
5.4  Members stated that they were keen to see continual high-quality engagement in 

place, i.e. a feedback loop with equality issues always kept in mind, rather than 
another consultation.  They felt patient feedback should be central to the delivery 
of future services.  In addition to the recommendations in the presentation they 
requested a further report after 6 months. 
 

5.5 RESOLVED: That the Sub Committee: - 
 

(a) Notes the approach to co-production of the service model, assurance 
process and progress to date.  

(b) Supports the proposed approach for the Stabilisation phase of the 
programme.  

(c) Notes the high level of patient and public involvement already achieved by 

Page 8



Meeting of the South Yorkshire, Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 7.12.2023 

Page 3 of 4 
 

the programme, and the role it has played in the decision making.  
(d) Expects patient feedback to be an ongoing process, rather than requiring a 

further consultation to take place in the stabilisation phase of the 
programme; and 

(e) Requests a further update be provided after 6 months. 
 

6.   
 

NEW ORTHOPAEDIC CENTRE, MEXBOROUGH. 
 

6.1 The report, which outlined the development of the Mexborough Elective 
Orthopaedic Centre of Excellence (MEOC) was presented by Richard Parker 
(Chief Executive, Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals).  
  

6.2 A presentation was also delivered, which was subsequently published on the 
Council’s website.  This gave details of how the MEOC would be funded and 
staffed and what services it would offer.  It also explained the key benefits of the 
new service and summarised how the public were being involved. 
 

6.3  Richard Parker gave the following additional information in response to questions 
from Members: 

• Transport to the MEOC would be discussed with patients at their pre 
assessment appointment.  This would include potential eligibility for 
ambulances.  Taxis would also be available. 

• Transport to the site would be kept under review in order to respond to 
patients’ needs. 

• Most surgeries would be day surgery and if there were any complications 
patients would be transferred to the local hospital. 

• The life span of the building was 40-50 years.  
• This model of having a centre for elective (as opposed to emergency) 

orthopaedic procedures only, could be expanded in future for other elective 
operations. 

• The MEOC would enable operation waiting times to be gradually reduced. 
• There was an ongoing plan for recruitment and retention of staff to ensure 

sufficient staff were in place for when the centre opened on 15th January 
2024. Surgeons had been pre-recruited, and many other vacancies filled. 

• If the expected outcomes could be achieved then efficiencies should mean 
that demand would reduce, so ultimately fewer support staff would be 
needed. 

• There would be a reduction in the cost of operations e.g. if one extra 
operation could be performed on each list to that done under the current 
system.  

• It was anticipated that more operations would be conducted in a day at the 
new site, due to the centre being designed in order to achieve this e.g. 
operating theatres and wards being located near to each other rather than 
at opposite ends of the building. 

• The aim was to give patients a better experience which would enable them 
to be discharged and return home on time. 

• The operating theatres would be state of the art and this would also assist 
with recruitment. 

• Information on the website regarding bus routes would be double checked 

Page 9



Meeting of the South Yorkshire, Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 7.12.2023 

Page 4 of 4 
 

as it had been suggested to Members that it was not accurate. 
• Patients could still choose to have their operation at their local hospital (e.g. 

if transport was a concern) and there would be no difference in the waiting 
times for this. 

• Success would be measured in terms of patient satisfaction, reduction in 
waiting times and in the reduction of cancellations of operations. 

 
6.4 Members requested further updates after 6 and 12 months of opening. 

 
6.5 RESOLVED: that the Sub Committee:- 

 
(a) notes the update; and 
(b) requests further updates after 6 and 12 months of opening. 

 
 

7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME. 
 

7.1 The report was presented by Deborah Glen (Policy and Improvement Officer, 
Sheffield City Council).  
 

7.2 It was confirmed by Members that they were in agreement to moving the 
Committee to meeting quarterly rather than monthly.  This was in order to better fit 
in with the work schedules of Members. 
 

7.3 Members agreed that bearing in mind the move to quarterly meetings, the further 
updates regarding Oncology and Mexborough Orthopaedic Centre could be 
scheduled for September 2024. 
 

7.4 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees the work programme, including the 
additions and amendments identified 
 

8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be in March 2024 on a 
date to be confirmed. 
 

 
 

Page 10



1  

 
 

 

 

 

Health scrutiny and the new 

reconfiguration arrangements: a 

further guide for scrutiny 

practitioners 

 

 
9 January 2024 (incorporating changes made on 17 January 2024) 

 

info@cfgs.org.uk  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:info@cfgs.org.uk


2  

The intention of this short guide is to give health scrutiny practitioners (especially members) 

a brief primer on the changes that are being made to health scrutiny in England, covered in 

more detail in a suite of guidance issued by the Department for Health and Social Care on 9 

January 2024. 

This guide has no official status and is intended purely to support practitioners’ thinking and 

planning. It represents solely the views of the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny and has 

not been produced using Government funding. (For practitioners in committee system 

authorities, the detail of health scrutiny in that context is provided in the new iteration of the 

main health scrutiny guidance). 

We may revise and reissue this guide in the coming weeks depending on practitioner and 

partner feedback. One such set of changes has been made since initial publication – the 

nature of these changes is listed in the appendix.  

What do you need to know? 

• From 31 January 2024, new rules are being put in place in respect of the aspect of 

health scrutiny that relates to reconfigurations of local health services; 

• This means that from this date, local health overview and scrutiny committees 

(HOSCs) will no longer be able to formally refer matters to the Secretary of State 

where they relate to these reconfigurations; 

• Instead, the Secretary of State themselves will have a broad power in intervene in 

local services – HOSCs will have the right to be formally consulted on how the 

Secretary of State uses their powers to “call in” proposals to make 

reconfigurations to local health services; 

• NHS commissioners will have an obligation to notify the Secretary of State of 

planned reconfigurations that are “substantial”, but these reconfigurations are not 

the only proposals that may be called in; 

• The Secretary of State’s powers to “call in” proposals will only be used as a last 

resort, and only when they consider that local methods for resolution have been 

exhausted; 

• An NHS commissioning body must give effect to any decision made by the 

Secretary of State on a call-in; 

• Other aspects of health scrutiny remain unchanged – the power to require 

representatives of NHS bodies to attend formal meetings, the po
[...]
col or memorandum of understanding on health 

scrutiny to cover the ICB area (see below); 

• Take steps to work with Local Healthwatch to publicise the changes to campaigners 

and user groups, and to create mechanisms to support people in the use of the 

requesting system. 

 

Background to health scrutiny in general 

History of the referral power 

Local health overview and scrutiny committees (HOSCs) gained the power to scrutinise local 

health services further to the Health and Social Care Act 2001, with powers commencing in 

2003. Previously, powers to oversee local health services were held by Community Health 

Councils. These powers were subsequently split between Patient and Public Involvement 

Forums (PPI Forums) and HOSCs. The role originally performed by PPI Forums is now carried 

out by Local Healthwatch. 

The operation of the referral power has stayed broadly the same since then. The relevant 

legislation can be found in the National Health Service Act 2006, which is the main repository 

for the statutory provisions relating to the governance and organisation of the NHS in 

England. 

Ongoing arrangements for health scrutiny 

It is important to note that existing arrangements for health scrutiny, in a broader sense, will 

Page 13



4  

continue. This means that upper tier and unitary authorities in England have the power to: 

• review and scrutinise matters relating to the planning, provision and operation of 

the health service in the area. This may well include scrutinising the finances of local 

health services; 

 

• require information to be provided by certain NHS bodies about the planning, 

provision and operation of health services that is reasonably needed to carry out 

health scrutiny; 

 

• require employees including non-executive directors of certain NHS bodies to 

attend before them to answer questions; 

 

• make reports and recommendations to certain NHS bodies and expect a response 

within 28 days; 

 

• whe
[...]
ome to 

important tertiary provision (eg a hospital of national significance) this will be especially 

important to manage and clarify. 

Councils will though need to think about how they can pre-empt the resource demands of 

joint working by having arrangements which can sit in shadow form, and be “stepped up” to 

a live, formal state as necessary. We know that some areas already operate in that manner. 

HOSCs facilitating and support wider debate, and facilitating requests for the Secretary of 

State to intervene 

HOSCs should not be seen as gatekeeping the requesting process. Although the obligation 

that local attempts at resolution be exhausted could be seen as presupposing that making a 

successful request will hinge on the view of the HOSC, this is not the case. 

HOSCs can and should however be seen as a space for making local attempts at resolution, 

and we think that it is sensible that this public forum, led by elected councillors, be seen as 

the focus for campaigners and patient advocates. 

There is likely to be a need for HOSCs, and local Healthwatch, to think about the way that 

the requesting process is communicated to campaigners – especially in advance of a 

reconfiguration that can be expected to be contentious. Healthwatch and HOSCs can act as 

system navigators for campaigners and patient advocates, providing support and advice. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



10  

 

Appendix: changes made to this guidance since 9 January 

On 17 January a revised version of this guidance was produced. In brief, the changes were: 

• An amendment to reflect the fact that only matters on which a formal referral has 

been made, prior to 31 January 2024, will continue to be dealt with under the 2013 

rules. The original version erroneously stated that matters where a consultation had 

begun would be caught by these saving provisions; 

• Removal of a reference to Local Healthwatch having the right to be consulted / make 

representations where the Secretary of State uses their powers; 

• Clarification to explanation of the process to emphasise that not only substantial 

variations can be called in; 

• An amendment to reflect the fact that the revised health scrutiny guidance is not 

statutory; 

• A number of typographical amendments, including a spelling mistake, a duplicate 

sentence and a couple of changes to assist with legibility.  

Page 20



1 
 

ENC  
 
Joint Health and Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE 25 March 2024 

TITLE Refreshing our NHS South Yorkshire ICB Start with People Strategy 

 

Author:  Katy Davison, Deputy Director of Involvement, NHS South Yorkshire 
  

 
Sponsor:  Will Cleary-Gray, Executive Director Strategy and Partnerships NHS South 

Yorkshire   
 

 
Purpose of report 
 

• The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the committee on the approach being taken 
towards refreshing the NHS South Yorkshire ICB citizen involvement strategy – The Start with 
People Strategy.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Recommendations: 

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and consider: 

• The stakeholder and citizen involvement approach to the refresh 
• The proposed structure and development of the refreshed strategy  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

Refreshing our NHS South Yorkshire ICB Start with People Strategy  

March 2024 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the committee on the approach being taken 

towards refreshing the NHS South Yorkshire ICB citizen involvement strategy – The Start with 
People Strategy.   
 

2. Background  
 

2.1 On 1 July 2022 NHS South Yorkshire launched our people and communities strategy, known as 
‘Start with People: South Yorkshire’. The strategy sets out how ‘at the heart of our role as a new 
integrated care board is the commitment to listen consistently to, and collectively act on, the 
experience and aspirations of local people and commun
[...]
nities 
with whom they worked on the Joint Forward Plan Involvement and in a three stepped approach 
will: 

o offer some feedback on what’s happened since we spoke with them last 
o ask them how they found being involved with us and how we could improve our involvement 

(to help inform the SWP Strategy refresh) 
o ask for views on the refresh of the JFP 

3.8 In recognition of the importance of working in partnership with the VCSE around citizen 
involvement, on the 30 January 2024 we held a workshop with the VCSE, attended by 45 
individuals from across the South Yorkshire VCSE sector. The findings from the session are to be 
agreed at the follow up webinar, which is taking place mid-March.  

3.9 We have also undertaken a broad range of stakeholder meetings to ensure we have given as many 
of our stakeholders as possible the opportunity to input. This includes: 

• The Integrated Care Partnership 
• The Children and Young People’s Community of Interest Group 
• The Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism Collaborative 
• The Maternity Voices Partnership 
• Place partnership meetings 
• Healthwatch leads meeting 

 
4. Proposed structure 

 
4.1 Using the feedback to date we have started to develop a proposed structure for the refreshed 
document. This has been co-designed with our Task and Finish group and the Readers Panel have 
been asked to contribute their feedback.  

Section title Content Changes to previous 
Front cover 
 

 New branding 

Accessibility 
Statement in Easy 
Read 

Signpost to website for all languages and 
full easy read document 
 

New 

Introduction From Lesley Dabell - to include:  
ICB commitment to involvement (inc links to 
constitution); 
scope of strategy – ICB but with system 
input (fitting with ICP shared commitment to 
involvement);  
system we serve – links to other docs;  
how engagement helps tackle health 
inequalities;  
how engagement can help improve 
outcomes; 
progress and challenges to date – link to 
involveme
[...]
te (the ICB 
Citizen Involvement 
Strategy) 

   

Dentistry to look at progress since the regional event taking place on 
30/11/23 

Tbc 
 
 

 

Amended TOR  All 
 

 

Work programme Standard item Deborah Glen 
 
 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 10



Meeting – June 2024  
Date and time tbc 
 

 
tbc 

YAS Strategy and 
Services 

To consider the outcomes from the Strategy consultation and 
the new Strategy 

Prof Adam Layland, YAS  

    
Work programme Standard item 

 
 

LA officers – Deborah Glen  

Meeting – September 2024 
Date and time tbc 

 
Tbc 

Oncology Review Follow up report from Dec 23 Julia Jessop; Trish Fisher; Emma 
Latimer; Erin Brady – Cancer Alliance 

 

New Orthopaedic 
Centre at 
Mexborough. 
 

Follow up report from Dec 23   

    
Work programme Standing item LA officers – Deborah Glen  
Meeting – December 2024 
Date and time tbc 
 

 
Tbc 

New Orthopaedic 
Centre at 
Mexborough. 
 

Follow up report from June 24   

    
Work programme Standing item LA officers – Deborah Glen  

 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Change to Terms of Reference.
	8 Start With People Strategy Refresh Update (ICB Citizen Involvement Strategy).
	ENC
	Purpose of report
	Appendix A - March JHOSC paper - summary of SWP feedback
	Appendix B - March JHOSC - NHS SYICB Involvement Plan for the Start With People Strategy Refresh FINAL
	Appendix C SWP Strategy Refresh detailed timeline and action plan
	Appendix D - HW Community Conversation Activity Pack - Jan 24
	Contents
	Question 2
	What more could we do to make it as easy as possible for you to get involved or share your valuable insights and experiences to make services better suited to your needs?
	Question 4
	Think about your experiences of the NHS, those of your friends and family, what you’ve heard or seen about the challenges facing the NHS.
	What would you expect us to prioritise?
	Question 6
	Any other information you would like to share?



	10 Work Program

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

South Yorkshire, Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Meeting held 25 March 2024 

 
PRESENT: Councillors-  Ruth Milsom (Chair, Sheffield City Council) Jeff Ennis 

(Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council)  and Glynis Smith (Doncaster 
Metropolitan Borough Council. 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Jean Wharmby 
(Derbyshire County Council), Jonathan Wheeler (Nottinghamshire County 
Council) and Taiba Yasseem (Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council). 
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 There were no items of business identified where the public and press may be 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 7th December 2023 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

 
  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions. 
 

 
  
6.   
 

CHANGE TO TERMS OF REFERENCE. 
 

6.1 A verbal update was given by Laurie Brennan (Head of Policy and Partnerships, 
Sheffield City Council) who referred Members to “Health Scrutiny and the New 
Reconfiguration Arrangements: a Further Guide for Scrutiny Practitioners”, 
published by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CFGS).  He advised that 
the changes were summarised on the second page of the guide and had come 



Meeting of the South Yorkshire, Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 25.03.2024 

Page 2 of 5 
 

into effect on 31st January 2024. The main change was regarding 
reconfigurations of local health services; local health overview and scrutiny 
committees (HOSCs) would no longer be able to formally refer matters to the 
Secretary of State.  Instead, the Secretary of State had been given a broad 
power to intervene in local services, and scrutiny committees would have the 
right to be consulted on this.  This meant there would need to be a shift to 
collaborative working between the Integrated Care Board (ICB), the Council and 
other partners.  It was suggested, in the guidance, that a Memorandum of 
Understanding be developed between partners to build their working 
relationship. 
 

6.2 Members expressed disappointment that HOSCs were being stripped of their 
power of referral to the Secretary of State but recognised the importance of 
developing a Memorandum of Understanding around collaborative working with 
partners.  It was also suggested that regular briefing sessions could be 
scheduled with the ICB. 
  

6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee: - 
 

(a) Notes the update; and 
(b) Will add the development of a Memorandum of Understanding to 

develop collaborative ways of working with partners, to the 2024/25 
committee work programme. 
 

 
  
7.   
 

START WITH PEOPLE STRATEGY REFRESH UPDATE (ICB CITIZEN 
INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY). 
 

7.1 The report, which provided an update to the Committee on the refresh of the 
NHS South Yorkshire Citizen Involvement Strategy, was delivered by Katy 
Davison, Deputy Director of Involvement, NHS South Yorkshire.  A 
presentation was given which would be published on the Council’s website. 
 

7.2 Katy Davison gave the following additional information in response to 
questions from Members: 

• Regarding whether the consultation exercise had been value for 
money, there had been points raised and suggestions made by citizens 
which would be implemented, but it had been concluded that one-off 
exercises were not the best way to engage with citizens, and a switch 
would be taking place to an ongoing dialogue which would enable the 
ICB to be more aware of citizen’s views and therefore provide better 
value for money. 

• To help citizens with learning difficulties be involved in the consultation, 
the ICB had worked with “Speak Up” on an easy read version.  Speak 
Up had consulted their own members and contacts. 

• It was recognised that greater efforts should be made to involve elected 
Members in consultations.  The report had been sent to Scrutiny 
Members, but a response had only been received from Barnsley 
Metropolitan Borough Council. 



Meeting of the South Yorkshire, Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 25.03.2024 

Page 3 of 5 
 

• It was hoped that the planned 30% cut to ICB operating budgets would 
not prevent external groups being paid to engage their service users in 
consultations (e.g. Autism groups, MENCAP and Gateway), as it was 
recognised that this was a valuable way of engaging with citizens who 
might otherwise not respond. 

• A directory of useful organisations was being put together who could 
assist with consultations. 

• A measurement framework to monitor outcomes and performance was 
being discussed and would be shared with the Committee in due 
course. 
 

7.3 Members discussed the previous consultation “What Matters to You” which 
had taken place in 2022 and had had approximately 500 responses. It was 
suggested that this represented 0.036% of the population of the region, which 
was too low a response to provide reliable data, and that the ICB needed to 
aim higher. Katy Davison advised that the proposed “ongoing dialogue” would 
assist with this, and that it would also reduce the need for consultation 
questions to be repeated.  Additionally, The ICB was working to develop a 
“Community of Practice” to avoid duplication. 
 

7.4 RESOLVED:- That the Committee:- 
(a) Notes the stakeholder and citizen involvement approach to the refresh 

of the South Yorkshire Citizen Involvement Strategy and 
(b) Notes the proposed structure and development of the refreshed 

strategy. 
 

 
  
8.   
 

DENTISTRY IN SOUTH YORKSHIRE. 
 

8.1 The report, which provided an update on ongoing work across South Yorkshire 
in dentistry, was presented by Debbie Stovin (Dental Programme Lead, NHS 
South Yorkshire), Anthony Fitzgerald (Executive Place Director-Doncaster, 
NHS South Yorkshire) and Dr Sarah Robertson (Consultant in Dental Public 
Health).  A presentation was delivered which would be published on the 
Council’s website. 
 

8.2 Dr Sarah Robertson provided an update on oral health in South Yorkshire.  She 
advised that a 2022 survey of the state of the teeth of five-year-old children had 
shown that across South Yorkshire there had been reductions in tooth decay 
since the previous survey, and this reflected the ongoing oral health 
improvement programme across South Yorkshire. However the figures for 
South Yorkshire were still higher than both Yorkshire and the Humber as a 
whole, and England.   
 

8.3 Dr Robertson explained that there were pockets of South Yorkshire where the 
figures were worse than overall, namely in areas of deprivation and in 
communities of non-white ethnic backgrounds, amongst looked after children, 
those with poor health, people with learning difficulties, gypsy Roma and 
traveller communities, asylum seekers and refugees.  



Meeting of the South Yorkshire, Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 25.03.2024 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
8.4 Dr Robertson explained that there were 3 main interventions which could stop 

tooth decay: reduction of sugary foods and drinks, increasing exposure to 
fluoride, and visiting the dentist (including for fluoride varnishing). Water 
fluoridation (not currently present in South Yorkshire) was supported as it would 
reduce tooth decay and extractions and reduce dental inequalities, whilst being 
cost effective and having a low carbon footprint.  A public consultation on 
extending water fluoridation in the North East had recently commenced, the 
results of which would be influential in whether other regions followed suit.  Dr 
Robertson encouraged interested parties to respond to this. 
 

8.5 
 

Councillor Jeff Ennis left the meeting at 17.33.  The Chair confirmed that this 
meant that the Committee was no longer quorate however the discussion could 
continue, and any proposed decisions would be referred to a subsequent 
meeting for approval. 
 
 

Notes of the Informal Proceedings of the Meeting 
 
 

8.6 
 

Members asked what they could do to encourage the introduction of water 
fluoridation in South Yorkshire and were advised that they should respond to 
the public consultation for the North East.  They could also lobby the Secretary 
of State. 
 

8.7 
 

A discussion took place regarding the national plan for dental recovery and 
whether it was adequate.  Members expressed concern regarding the amount 
of people who could not access dental care and noted that any action which 
was targeted at increasing access for a particular group, would inevitably 
increase risk amongst other groups. Lack of access to dentists, reducing 
screening for mouth and throat cancer was also a concern. 
 

8.8 Anthony Fitzgerald stated that it was recognised by the ICB that access to 
dental care was not good enough, and that improvement would take a 
significant amount of time, however they were being transparent about this.  It 
was necessary to create optimism about solutions in order to assist with 
recruitment and make NHS work attractive for dentists.   
 

8.9 Debbie Stovin advised that the existing digital platform did not enable Dental 
Practices to be able to state the length of their waiting list, but she had asked to 
be part of a working group which was due to look at this.  She added that 
people who did not have an NHS dentist but who experienced dental issues 
were prioritised by degree of pain, and one session could be provided to 
address the issue causing the pain. 
 

8.10 Members asked for clarification on the new “patient premium”, particularly 
regarding what constituted a new patient, and how it would be ensured that the 
system did not encourage queue jumping.  Debbie Stovin advised that this was 
an extra payment which would be provided to dentists when they saw a patient 
who had not physically seen a dentist in the last 2 years, and it would include 



Meeting of the South Yorkshire, Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 25.03.2024 

Page 5 of 5 
 

patients on the dentist’s own waiting list.  The scheme would be audited and 
monitored nationally. 
 

8.11 Members asked what action had been taken to encourage recruitment of 
dentists from overseas.  Debbie Stovin advised that this was currently in 
development.  It was a complex matter, as overseas dentists required 
additional training and certification to be able to practice in the UK.  
 

8.12 Members requested clarification of what the reasons were for the underspend 
in the ICB dental budget.  Debbie Stovin confirmed that it related to the claw 
back from practices which had not delivered 100% of their contract, i.e. it was 
due to underperformance.  The aim was to keep this money within dental 
services rather than it being re-allocated within the ICB. 
 

8.13 Members thanked panellists for attending and advised that it was likely that 
they would be asked to attend the Committee in the next municipal year to 
provide a further update. 
 

 
  
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME. 
 

9.1 A request was made for the Oncology update to be brought forward to 
the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
  
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be at a date and time to 
be confirmed. 

 
  


